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SUMMARY?

Judgment delivered by a Chamber

Romania — retention of valuables unlawfully seized by the militia in 1966 and lack of a
tribunal that could order their return

I. ARTICLE 6 § 1 OF THE CONVENTION

A. Government’s preliminary objection (failure to exhaust domestic remedies)

Not raised before the Commission — estoppel.
Conclusion: objection dismissed (unanimously).

B. Merits of the complaint

L 2
ication for restitution
g easure, State Counsel
for the county of Arges had sole jurisdiction to — even where State Counsel for
a county exercised powers of a judicial nature, h a member of the Procurator-

Supreme Court of Justice had held that because

to the Minister of Justice — dependence

Conclusion: violation (unanimously).

o

elation to Article 13, whose requirements are absorbed

Il. ARTICLE 13 OF THE CO

Article 6 § 1 a lex sp
by those of Article 6

Conclusion: no e on the complaint (unanimously).

OTOCOL No. 1

Common ground that retention of the property in issue by the militia had been unlawful
and that applicant was owner of that property — applicant had consequently remained owner
of it — Romania had not recognised Court’s jurisdiction until 20 June 1994, but applicant’s
complaint related to a continuing situation which still obtained, and the Supreme Court of
Justice’s judgment dated from after 20 June 1994.

In view of lack of any basis in law, the continuing retention of the items in issue could
not be interpreted as a deprivation of possessions or control of the use of property allowed
by Article 1 of Protocol No. 1.

1. This summary by the registry does not bind the Court.
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Applicant had obtained a court decision ordering authority concerned to return to her
the items claimed — decision quashed by Supreme Court of Justice — earlier approaches to
State Counsel for the county, who had been held to have exclusive competence, had had no
greater success.

The loss of all ability to dispose of the property in issue, taken together with failure of
attempts made so far to have situation remedied had entailed sufficiently serious
consequences for it to be held that there had been a de facto confiscation.

Conclusion: violation (unanimously).

IV.ARTICLE 8 OF THE CONVENTION

Having regard to finding in respect of Article 1 of Protocol No. 1, Court did not
consider it necessary to examine case under Article 8.

Conclusion: no need to rule on complaint (unanimously).

V. ARTICLE 50 OF THE CONVENTION
\ 2

A. Damage

Pecuniary damage: Government unable to
awarded on equitable basis.
Non-pecuniary damage: compensatio

erty in issue — compensation
uitable basis.

Conclusion: respondent State to pay specifi
pecuniary damage (unanimously).

to applicant for pecuniary and non-

B. Costs and expenses

Claim not quantified — t on equitable basis.

Conclusion: respond
(unanimously).

to pay specified sum to applicant for costs and expenses

COURT’S CASE-LAW REFERRED TO

ng and Lonnroth v. Sweden; 27.8.1991, Demicoli v. Malta; 24.6.1993,
Papamlchalopo os and Others v. Greece; 24.11.1994, Beaumartin v. France; 31.10.1995,
Papamichalopoulos and Others v. Greece (Article 50); 18.12.1996, Loizidou v. Turkey
(merits); 26.11.1997, Sakik and Others v. Turkey; 19.12.1997, Brualla Gémez de la Torre
V. Spain
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In the case of Vasilescu v. Romania?,

The European Court of Human Rights, sitting, in accordance with
Article 43 of the Convention for the Protection of Human Rights and
Fundamental Freedoms (“the Convention™) and the relevant provisions of
Rules of Court B?, as a Chamber composed of the following judges:

Mr R.BERNHARDT, President,
Mr  THOR VILHJALMSSON,

Mr  A.B. BAKA,

Mr  M.A. LOPES ROCHA,

Mr D. GOTCHEV,

Mr K. JUNGWIERT,

Mr E.LEVITS,
Mr J. CASADEVALL,
Mr M. Volcu,

and also of Mr H. PETzoLD, Registrar, and Mr P.J. MAHONEY, Deputy
Registrar,

Having deliberated in private on 24 Februaryand 28 Apridp1998,

Delivers the following judgment, whigh® was ad@pted on the last-
mentioned date:

PROCEDURE

1. The case was referred to the’ Court by a Romanian national,
Mrs Elisabeta Vasilescu (ithe ‘@ppli¢ant”), and the European Commission of
Human Rights (“the CommiS$sion”) on 22 and 28 May 1997 respectively,
within the three-month pesiod laid down by Article 32 § 1 and Article 47 of
the Convention. ldxariginated in an application (no. 27053/95) against the
Republic of Remania tadged by the applicant with the Commission under
Article 25 on 10 Febfary 1995.

Mrs Vasilescu’s application to the Court and the Commission’s request
referreddg Axticles 44 and 48 (a) and (e) of the Convention as amended by
Protocol NO™9, which Romania has ratified. The object of the application
and the request was to obtain a decision as to whether the facts of the case
disclosed a breach by the respondent State of its obligations under
Article 6 § 1 of the Convention and Article 1 of Protocol No. 1 and, in the
case of the application, Articles 8 and 13 of the Convention.

Notes by the Registrar

1. The case is numbered 53/1997/837/1043. The first number is the case’s position on the
list of cases referred to the Court in the relevant year (second number). The last two
numbers indicate the case’s position on the list of cases referred to the Court since its
creation and on the list of the corresponding originating applications to the Commission.

2. Rules of Court B, which came into force on 2 October 1994, apply to all cases
concerning States bound by Protocol No. 9.
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2. In response to the enquiry made in accordance with Rule 35 § 3 (d) of
Rules of Court B, the applicant designated Mr D. Cosma, of the Bucharest
Bar, as the lawyer who would represent her (Rule 31). The lawyer was
given leave by the President to use the Romanian language in the written
procedure before the Court (Rule 28 § 3).

3. The Chamber to be constituted included ex officio Mr M. Voicu, the
elected judge of Romanian nationality (Article 43 of the Convention), and
Mr R. Bernhardt, the Vice-President of the Court (Rule 21 § 4 (b)). On
3 July 1997, in the presence of the Registrar, the President of the Court,
Mr R. Ryssdal, drew by lot the names of the other seven members, namely
Mr Thor Vilhjalmsson, Mr A.B. Baka, Mr M.A. Lopes Rocha,
Mr D. Gotchev, Mr K. Jungwiert, Mr E. Levits and Mr J. _Casadevall
(Article 43 in fine of the Convention and Rule 21 § 5).

4. As President of the Chamber (Rule 21 8 6), Mr Bernhardt, acting
through the Registrar, consulted Mr A. Ciobanu-Dordea, the Agent of the
Romanian Government (“the Government”), thegapplicant’§y lawyer and
Mrs G.H. Thune, the Delegate of the Commissien, ‘@n thedrganisation of
the proceedings (Rules 39 § 1 and 40). Pdrsuant to“the order made in
consequence on 16 September 1997, the, Régistuar féeeived the applicant’s
and the Government’s memorials on 5 ang 8 December 1997 respectively
and their replies on 21 January and 1/ Februaky 1998.

5. On 24 February 1998 the Clamher decided to dispense with a hearing
in the case, having satisfied itself thal“the*conditions for this derogation
from its usual procedure had been met (Rules 27 and 40).

6. On 27 March 1998 théyGoverfffient filed with the registry an expert
report produced by the@Romanian National History Museum on the
application of Articleg,50%0Tthe Convention with respect to pecuniary
damage. On 14 Aptil “the) applicant submitted in reply her written
observations on the repOkt.

AS TONHE FACTS

I. THE CIRCUMSTANCES OF THE CASE

7. Mrs Elisabeta Vasilescu, a Romanian national born in 1897, lives at
Potgoli (county of Dambovita).

8. On 23 June 1966, police officers from the Arges militia searched the
applicant’s house without a warrant, in connection with a police
investigation that had been started in respect of her husband for unlawful
possession of valuables, an offence under the legislation then in force
(Decree no. 210/1960).
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They seized 327 gold coins, most of which were pierced for use in
jewellery, two of them having been made into ear-rings.

9. On 4 July 1966 these items were deposited at the Arges branch of the
National Bank of Romania and that fact was officially recorded.

10. On 8 July 1966 Arges militia headquarters decided not to press
charges against the applicant’s husband and discontinued the investigation
of the case in accordance with Article 261 of the former Code of Criminal
Procedure (see paragraph 25 below). The police concluded that the offence
committed in the case was not likely to constitute a threat to society, but
they nevertheless decided to keep the items in question.

11. On 24 May 1990 State Counsel for the county of Arges, of whom
the applicant had enquired what had happened to her property, informed her
that there was nothing in the archives of State Counsel’s officgfat the, Arges
Court of First Instance which made it possible to egtablish that an
investigative measure of that kind had been ordered in the Case.

12. The applicant subsequently lodged an applieation for restitution with
the Procurator-General of Romania (“theRrocurator4general”). On
11 October 1990 the Procurator-General replied fthat i@ seizure order or
search warrant had been issued in respect of,her”ofher husband, either in
1966 or thereafter.

13. At an unspecified date in 1991 the Miistry of the Interior confirmed
to the applicant that an investigafiue€“measure had indeed been ordered in
1966 in respect of the property she“wass€laiming and that subsequently
charges against her husband had been dropped. According to the Ministry,
the seizure had, however, be@n kept“#iforce by State Counsel at the Arges
Court of First Instance.

14. In 1991 the applicant braught an action for recovery of possession of
forty gold coins that had Beén made into a necklace and a pair of ear-rings
against the National"Bank, with which they had been deposited.

In the Gaegfi"€ouxt of First Instance she argued that these items had been
unlawfully,confiscated by the police without any order from a competent
judicial_authoritys, In support of her claim, she relied on the Procurator-
General s'eply of 11 October 1990 (see paragraph 12 above).

15. On 21 February 1992 the court, basing its decision on the witness
evidence gathered and documents in the case file, found for the applicant
and ordered the National Bank to return the items claimed. The court also
found that the Arges police had seized, in all, 327 gold coins belonging to
the applicant.

16. The National Bank appealed to the Dambovita County Court
(tribunalul judetean), which dismissed the appeal on 7 October 1992. The
court found that at the end of the police investigation in respect of the
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applicant’s husband, a decision had been taken on 8 July 1966 not to
prosecute and that, at all events, there was no statutory provision prohibiting
the applicant from recovering possession of the items in issue.

17. In 1993, since the applicant considered that she was entitled to have
returned to her all the items kept by the militia, she requested the
Procurator-General to lodge with the Supreme Court of Justice (curtea
suprema de justitie) a special appeal against the judgment of 21 February
1992 (see paragraph 15 above and paragraph 27 below).

18. On 10 June 1993 the Procurator-General informed the applicant that
he did not intend to grant that request. In his view, the judgment of
21 February 1992 was lawful and well-founded.

19. On 19 August 1993 the Procurator-General informed the applicant
that if she was not satisfied with the decisions in her case, shé could avail
herself of the new appeal created by Law no. 59 of 1993 aménding the Code
of Civil Procedure.

20. As a consequence both the applicant and theyNational Bank appealed
to the Ploiesti Court of Appeal (curtea de apek), against the judgment of
21 February 1992.

The applicant sought the return of all thejeoiss Amissue, while the bank
sought to have the earlier decisions quashed:jIhe bank argued that the
courts had no jurisdiction to ruleyin the“@ase¥as all complaints about
investigative measures came withioWthe ex€lusive competence of State
Counsel, as provided in Articles 275 tes?2/8 of the Code of Criminal
Procedure (“the CCP” — see paragraph 26 below).

21. In a judgment of 22 Bebruary*1994 the Court of Appeal dismissed
both appeals. As regardsdhe applicant, it pointed out that she had initially
claimed only the fortyegoing andithe pair of gold ear-rings and that she was
consequently not entitled tamend the claim on appeal.

With respect tQ“theydefendant bank, the court laid emphasis on the
decision not ¢tay, prosecute that had been taken during the criminal
investigatign injrespect of the applicant’s husband. It noted, further, that the
Procurator-General had taken no action on Mrs Vasilescu’s application for
restitutiormand that he had done no more than persuade her to take legal
proceedings. As to the charge of unlawful possession of gold objects, the
court said that there had been no basis in law for their retention by the
police and that consequently the courts below had been right to order that
they should be returned. That judgment became final.

22. In 1994 the Procurator-General made an application to the Supreme
Court of Justice under Article 330 of the Code of Civil Procedure (see
paragraph 27 below) to have the judgments of 21 February and 7 October
1992 and 22 February 1994 quashed.



VASILESCU JUDGMENT OF 22 MAY 1998 5

In his pleading he reiterated the argument that in trying the case in
question, the civil courts had exceeded their jurisdiction ratione materiae
and encroached on State Counsel’s exclusive competence in the matter (see
paragraph 26 below). He consequently applied for the case to be transferred
to the appropriate authority.

The applicant complained of a breach of Article 21 of the Constitution,
which guaranteed free access to the courts (see paragraph 24 below) and
submitted that the appeal should be dismissed.

23. On 20 October 1994 the Supreme Court of Justice allowed the
Procurator-General’s application and quashed all the judgments concerned,
holding that under Article 275 of the CCP, State Counsel for the county of
Arges had sole jurisdiction to entertain Mrs Vasilescu’s application for
return of the items in issue.

. RELEVANT DOMESTIC LAW

A. The Constitution

24. Atrticle 21 of the Constitution provides:

“Everyone shall be entitled to apply<te the couits for the protection of his rights,
liberties and legitimate interests.

The exercise of this right shall not be restricted by any statute.

tR)

B. The Code afilCriminal Procedure

25. The relevant provisions of the Code of Criminal Procedure before
the revisioffef IJanuary 1969 provided:

Article 1158 4

“Metal objects and precious stones ... shall be deposited with the nearest branch of
the National Bank within forty-eight hours...”

Article 187

“The bodies responsible for criminal investigation shall seek permission from State
Counsel to carry out the following:

(a) house searches, other than in cases of offences discovered while they are being
committed or immediately thereafter;
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Permission shall be given in writing on the basis of a reasoned order issued by the
body in charge of the investigation.

”

Article 261

“If, during the course of inquiries, a factor supervenes which prevents the institution
or continuation of criminal proceedings, the body responsible for the investigation
may drop the proceedings.

Termination of criminal proceedings shall be effected by means reasoned
order...”

26. As amended by the Law of 12 November 1968, qhic e into
force on 1 January 1969, the relevant provisions of the C of Criminal
Procedure are worded as follows: *

out a preventive measure to the
criminal investigation body which ordered i te Counsel in charge of the
thereafter, the complaint shall be

If the person concerned has Ret disputed the enforcement of the preventive measure
before the criminal proce ve ended and become final, they may be challenged
in accordance with thé¥eivi

or the return of the property...”
Article 220
“Where State Counsel finds that a procedural step or measure taken by the body

responsible for the criminal investigation is not in conformity with the provisions of
law, he shall revoke it in a reasoned order.”

Article 275

“Any person whose legitimate interests have been infringed may lodge a complaint
against any measures and decisions taken during a criminal investigation.
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The complaint must be made to State Counsel supervising the work of the body
responsible for the criminal investigation and may be lodged either directly with State
Counsel or with the said criminal investigation body.

ER)

C. The Code of Civil Procedure

27. The relevant Articles of the Code of Civil Procedure, as amended by
Law no. 59/1993, provide:

Article 330

“The Procurator-General may, either of his own motion or on afapplication by the
Minister of Justice, apply to the Supreme Court of Justice to quash*any final judicial
decision on any of the following grounds:

(1) where the judicial authority has exceededdts jurisdiction,

ER)

Abticle 399

“Any enforcement may be challenged{by any aggrieved person or other person
concerned...”

Article 400

“Interlocutory applicationsiand any disputes arising between the parties ... over the
meaning, scope @rapplication of the operative provisions of a judicial decision which
is being executedshalybe made to the judicial authority which issued the authority to
execute...”

PROCEEDINGS BEFORE THE COMMISSION

28. Mrs Elisabeta Vasilescu applied to the Commission on 10 February
1995, alleging that the search of her home and the seizure of her property
there had infringed Article 8 of the Convention. She also asserted that,
contrary to Article 6 8§ 1 of the Convention and Article 1 of Protocol No. 1,
the Supreme Court of Justice had deprived her of a tribunal that could have
enabled her to recover possession of her property.
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29. On 7 March 1996 the Commission declared the application
(no. 27053/95) admissible in respect of forty coins and a pair of gold ear-
rings. In its report of 17 April 1997 (Article 31), it expressed the opinion
that there had been a violation of Article 6 § 1 of the Convention
(unanimously) and Article 1 of Protocol No. 1 (twenty-eight votes to one)
and that it was unnecessary to consider the complaint based on Article 8 of
the Convention (twenty-eight votes to one). The full text of the
Commission’s opinion and of the partly dissenting opinion contained in the
report is reproduced as an annex to this judgment?.

FINAL SUBMISSIONS TO THE COURT

30. The applicant asked the Court to hold that there haéibeenasviolation
of Article 6 § 1, taken alone or together with Article 13, and"Atticle 8 of the
Convention and of Article 1 of Protocol No, I'\She sgught an order
requiring the Romanian State to return the fosty geld“€eins and the pair of
gold ear-rings or, failing such an order, an@wardéef,just satisfaction under
Article 50.

31. The Government requested the Court tayphold that the impugned
judgment of the Supreme CourtgefyJustice thad not infringed the rights
guaranteed by the Articles relied on.

AS TO THE LAW

. ALLEGER, VIORATION OF ARTICLE 6 8 1 OF THE
CONVENTION

32. drs Wastlescu complained of an interference with her right of access
to a tribunalthat could rule on her action to recover possession of the gold
coins in dispute. She relied on Article 6 § 1 of the Convention, the relevant
part of which provides:

“In the determination of his civil rights and obligations ..., everyone is entitled to a
fair ... hearing ... by [a] ... tribunal...”

The Government disputed that contention, but the Commission accepted
it.

1. Note by the Registrar. For practical reasons this annex will appear only with the printed
version of the judgment (in Reports of Judgments and Decisions 1998), but a copy of the
Commission’s report is obtainable from the registry.
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A. The Government’s preliminary objection

33. The Government maintained that besides the action to recover
possession that she had brought in the civil courts, Mrs Vasilescu had
available to her three remedies for challenging the actions of the criminal
investigation body that were now complained of before the Court.

In their submission, the applicant could, firstly, have lodged a complaint
with State Counsel responsible for supervising the criminal investigation
body, under Articles 275 to 278 of the CCP, and, secondly, have applied to
State Counsel on the basis of Articles 218 to 220 of that code. Lastly, it had
been open to Mrs Vasilescu to seek the return of her property under
Articles 168 and 169 of the same code (see paragraph 26 above).

34. The Court considers that those observations amount tofan bjection
of failure to exhaust domestic remedies which was not raised befare the
Commission and on which the Government are accordinghy estopped from
relying (see, among many other authorities, the Sakik and Others v. Turkey
judgment of 26 November 1997, Reports of_Judgmentsgand Decisions
1997-VII, p. 2624, § 48).

B. Merits of the complaint

35. Mrs Vasilescu maintained<tfiak, on aécount of the subject matter
alone, her application for return of “the®property seized from her by the
Arges militia had fallen to be determined by the civil courts.

Her claims had, she saidjbeen “@a€knowledged as being well-founded,
firstly in the decision off2l Eebruary 1992 of the Gaesti Court of First
Instance whereby it ardered return of the property, then in the decision of
the Dambovita County, Couts and lastly in the Ploiesti Court of Appeal’s
decision.

In quashing“thoSe judgments on the ground that the civil courts had
encroached, ontthe "exclusive competence of State Counsel, the Supreme
Court of Justiceiad deprived her of the right to a hearing by a tribunal.

36. TheyGovernment did not dispute Mrs Vasilescu’s ownership of the
gold coins in question. In their submission, the Supreme Court of Justice’s
judgment of 20 October 1994 was based on an erroneous interpretation of
Romanian law as, in the instant case, the civil courts had had jurisdiction to
rule on the applicant’s application.

Although the Supreme Court of Justice’s decision could be interpreted as
a restriction of the right of access to a tribunal, the restriction did not impair
the essence of that right, inasmuch as it remained open to the applicant to
avail herself of three remedies, including the one provided in Articles 168
and 169 of the CCP (see paragraph 33 above).
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37. The Commission disputed the Government’s argument and
considered, in particular, that the Romanian rules of procedure, as
interpreted and applied by the Supreme Court of Justice, had had the
consequence that no court in fact had jurisdiction to rule on the applicant’s
claim.

38. The Court observes that on a special application to set aside, which
the Procurator-General of Romania (“the Procurator-General”) is given
exclusive power to make by Article 330 of the Code of Civil Procedure, the
Supreme Court of Justice on 20 October 1994 quashed all the decisions of
the civil courts which had tried Mrs Vasilescu’s action for recovery of
possession (see paragraph 23 above). In its judgment, in which it relied on
Article 275 of the CCP (see paragraph 26 above), the Supreme, Court of
Justice noted that in ruling on the case, the civil courts had eXceeded their
jurisdiction ratione materiae. In seeking the return of the geldigoins seized
by the militia, the applicant had in fact been dispUting a“criminal
investigation measure. That being so, only State @ounsel forthe county of
Arges, who was responsible for the case and femsupervisin@ the body that
had conducted the investigation, could enter@in stuch a%laim, not the civil
courts.

The Government argued that the Supréme Ceurt of Justice had wrongly
interpreted the rules of procedure (sge paragraph 36 above).

39. The Court does not consigegthat it must determine this question of
Romanian law (see, among other authesities and mutatis mutandis, the
Sakik and Others judgment cited aboye, p. 2625, § 53). Its function is
confined to ascertaining whether in“the present case Mrs Vasilescu had
access to a tribunal. Congeguently;“the Court will base its examination on
the provisions of Romaniamlaweas they were applied to the applicant, in this
instance by the Supreme Caut of Justice.

In its judgment ®f, 20 October 1994 that court took the view that the
applicant’s claim_‘Was™ tantamount to an appeal against a criminal
investigatign mMeasure. It consequently held that the civil courts had no
jurisdictionyun*the, case and that only State Counsel for the county of Arges
could entestain the claim. There is no doubt, however (and none of those
appearing before the Court disagreed), that the applicant’s action was
covered by the civil limb of Article 6, seeing that it was designed to secure
the return of property of which the applicant had been dispossessed (see
paragraph 14 above).

The Court observes that Mrs Vasilescu had already applied to Arges
State Counsel and then to the Procurator-General. Whatever the outcome of
those approaches (see paragraphs 11 and 12 above) and of any new
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proceedings which, in accordance with the Supreme Court of Justice’s
judgment, the applicant might bring before Arges State Counsel, the
authorities applied to must, if Article 6 is to be complied with, be able to be
regarded as a “tribunal” within the meaning of that provision. The Court
will therefore ascertain whether this is in fact so.

40. The Court notes that the Procurator-General’s department, which,
pursuant to Law no. 92 of 4 August 1992, replaced the former procuratura,
consists of officials who carry out all their duties under the authority of the
Procurator-General. The Minister of Justice supervises all the members of
the Procurator-General’s department, including the Procurator-General.

Even where, as in the instant case, State Counsel for a county exercises
powers of a judicial nature, he acts as a member of the Procurator-General’s
department, subordinated firstly to the Procurator-General and thef,to the
Minister of Justice.

41. The Court reiterates that only an institution that hasifull jufisdiction
and satisfies a number of requirements, such @s indepen@ence of the
executive and also of the parties, merits the deseuiption, “trib@nal” within the
meaning of Article 6 § 1 (see, among otherg@utharitieSjthe Beaumartin v.
France judgment of 24 November 1994, Sefies A filom296-B, p. 63, § 38).
Neither State Counsel for the county of Asxgesmor the Procurator-General
meets those requirements.

There has therefore been a violatiomof Article 6 § 1.

Il. ALLEGED VIOLATION OF ARTICLE 13 OF THE CONVENTION

42. In the applicant’s Sibmission, the alleged lack of access to a tribunal
had also violated Artigle,13%0f the Convention, which provides:

“Everyone whgse rights and freedoms as set forth in [the] Convention are violated
shall have an effective temedy before a national authority notwithstanding that the
violation ha§beéen cemmitted by persons acting in an official capacity.”

43. Having regard to its finding of a violation of Article 6 8§ 1, the Court
does n@t, cansider it necessary to rule on this complaint, which was
moreover unsipported by any argument. Where the right claimed is a civil
one, the role of Article 6 § 1 in relation to Article 13 is that of a lex
specialis, the requirements of Article 13 being absorbed by those of
Article 6 8 1 (see, mutatis mutandis, the Brualla Gomez de la Torre v. Spain
judgment of 19 December 1997, Reports 1997-VIII, p. 2957, § 41).
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1. ALLEGED VIOLATION OF ARTICLE 1 OF PROTOCOL No. 1

44. In her complaints of the consequences of the Supreme Court of
Justice’s judgment of 20 October 1994 Mrs Vasilescu asserted that she was
also the victim of a violation of Article 1 of Protocol No. 1 (see
paragraphs 29-30 above), which provides:

“Every natural or legal person is entitled to the peaceful enjoyment of his
possessions. No one shall be deprived of his possessions except in the public interest
and subject to the conditions provided for by law and by the general principles of
international law.

The preceding provisions shall not, however, in any way impair thegfightief a State
to enforce such laws as it deems necessary to control the use of property in acéordance
with the general interest or to secure the payment of taxes or other contribétions or
penalties.”

The Commission accepted that contention but the, Government rejected
it.

45. Mrs Vasilescu maintained that the juigmentef the'Supreme Court of
Justice had had the effect of preventing h@k frofd regaining possession of her
property. She pointed out that the civil“eourt§yhad allowed her initial
application for restitution of forty @fthe 327 gold coins and the pair of ear-
rings that had been seized in 1966, acknwledging that she was the owner of
those items and holding that there had been no basis in law for their
retention.

46. In the Government’s stubmisgion, the sequence of events showed that
the members of the mi/iticghad acted without the knowledge of the relevant
State Counsel’s offic@ ahg that the criminal investigation in question had,
for that reason in particCular, Contravened the legislation in force at the time.
The Government cenceded that the seizure, likewise illegal, had deprived
the applicant of preperty of which she nevertheless remained the owner.
They also €xplaiped that, in accordance with the case-law of the Strasbourg
institutions, the decision delivered on 21 February 1992 by the Gaesti Court
of First Instanee, which had subsequently become final, in itself constituted
an “entitlement” for the purposes of Article 1 of Protocol No. 1. While the
setting aside of that decision had therefore certainly entailed a deprivation
of that “entitlement”, the latter had, however, been acquired at the end of
proceedings that had been vitiated by the infringement of the rules on
jurisdiction. That being so, the Supreme Court of Justice had done no more
than declare the unlawfulness of the entitlement thus acquired, while at the
same time indicating to the applicant the procedure to be followed in order
to acquire it lawfully.
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However, the Government continued, the Supreme Court of Justice had
ruled solely on the application of the rules on jurisdiction without thereby
impairing the very essence of Mrs Vasilescu’s right of property. Its
judgment had therefore pursued an aim of public interest and had not
permanently or completely deprived her of the property in question. As the
applicant could still exercise her rights in the manner indicated by that
court, the necessary fair balance between her interests and the general
interest had been maintained.

47. The Commission emphasised that the Supreme Court of Justice’s
judgment had deprived Mrs Vasilescu of any procedural means of
protecting her right of property. It considered that the de facto deprivation
of the enjoyment of that right had not been justified and concluded that a
fair balance had not been struck between the aim pursued by thé judg@ment —
compliance with domestic rules on jurisdiction — ang the resulting
individual burden on the applicant.

48. The Court notes that on 23 June 1966,4members “Qf the milifia
searched the applicant’s house without a warrantsandiscized€327 gold coins
in connection with a police investigation infrespect ofyber husband. That
investigation was discontinued on 8 July 1966 40tUtthe seized items were
kept by Arges militia headquarters. It wasi@ommon ground before the Court
that this measure was unlawful and4 as wasiindeed recognised by the civil
courts (see paragraphs 15-16 andg2% above) — that she was the owner of the
property in question. The Court accerdimgly takes the view that for the
purposes of Article 1 of Protocol No. 1 the applicant, who has been
deprived of the use and enjoyment 6the relevant property since 1966, has
nonetheless remained the @wnee of it up to the present day.

49. Admittedly, Remania“did not recognise the right of individual
petition (Article 25) and the Court’s jurisdiction (Article 46) until 20 June
1994. However, the"eourt notes that the applicant’s complaint relates to a
continuing sitdationy which still obtains at the present time (see, mutatis
mutandis, the Papamichalopoulos and Others v. Greece judgment of 24 June
1993, Series Awgo, 260-B, p. 69, 8§ 40, and the Loizidou v. Turkey judgment
of 18 Deeember 1996 (merits), Reports 1996-VI, p. 2230, § 41). In any
event, the Supreme Court of Justice delivered its judgment on 20 October
1994, that is to say after 20 June 1994.

50. In view of the lack of any basis in law, as recognised both by the
domestic courts (see paragraph 48 above) and by the Government (see
paragraph 46 above), the continuing retention of the items in question
cannot be interpreted as a deprivation of possessions or control of the use of
property allowed by the first and second paragraphs of Article 1 of
Protocol No. 1.



VASILESCU JUDGMENT OF 22 MAY 1998 14

51. The Court reiterates that hindrance can amount to a violation of the
Convention just like a legal impediment (see, mutatis mutandis, the
Loizidou judgment cited above, p. 2237, § 63).

Since the Convention is intended to safeguard rights that are “practical
and effective”, it has to be ascertained whether the situation complained of
amounted to a de facto confiscation (see, among other authorities and
mutatis mutandis, the Sporrong and Lonnroth v. Sweden judgment of
23 September 1982, Series A no. 52, p. 24, 8 63, and the
Papamichalopoulos and Others judgment cited above, p. 69, § 42).

52. The established unlawfulness of the seizure of the applicant’s
property is a decisive factor for determining that issue. Furthermore, the
applicant had obtained a court decision ordering the National Bank of
Romania to return to her the forty gold coins and the ear-gings“She had
claimed (see paragraph 15 above). However, that decision, tegether with the
one upholding it, was quashed by the Supreme Court 0f,JustiCe on the
ground that the civil courts had encroached on thegxclusive G@mpetence of
State Counsel for the county of Arges (seegparagsaph 28 above). Yet
Mrs Vasilescu had already made approaches to State“@ounsel and to the
Procurator-General, in 1990, but had had #10™greater success (see
paragraphs 11 and 12 above).

53. The Court considers that the loss Ofjall*ability to dispose of the
property in issue, taken together with'the failure of the attempts made so far
to have the situation remedied by theéynatienal authorities and courts, has
entailed sufficiently serious consequencgs for it to be held that the applicant
has been the victim of a de fagto corifiscation incompatible with her right to
the peaceful enjoyment @f _her possessions (see, mutatis mutandis, the
Papamichalopoulos and,Othersyidgment cited above, p. 70, § 45).

54. In conclusion, ther&wSia violation of Article 1 of Protocol No. 1.

IV. ALLEGERHOLATION OF ARTICLE 8 OF THE CONVENTION

55. Lhe‘apphigant said, lastly, that the search of her home by the militia
without a“warrant and the seizure of her gold coins, which had been
transformed for her personal use, also violated Article 8 of the Convention,
which provides:

“1. Everyone has the right to respect for his private and family life, his home and
his correspondence.



VASILESCU JUDGMENT OF 22 MAY 1998 15

2. There shall be no interference by a public authority with the exercise of this right
except such as is in accordance with the law and is necessary in a democratic society
in the interests of national security, public safety or the economic well-being of the
country, for the prevention of disorder or crime, for the protection of health or morals,
or for the protection of the rights and freedoms of others.”

56. The Government argued that the Court had no jurisdiction ratione
temporis to take cognisance of that complaint. They maintained that the
incident complained of by the applicant had taken place on 23 June 1966,
that is to say long before Romania’s recognition of the Court’s jurisdiction
(Article 46) on 20 June 1994,

57. Whether or not the Court has jurisdiction in respect of this
complaint, it does not consider it necessary, in view of its finding,in respect
of Article 1 of Protocol No. 1 (see paragraphs 48-54 above), t@ examine the
case under Article 8 of the Convention also.

V. APPLICATION OF ARTICLE 50 OF THE CONVENTION

58. Article 50 of the Convention providest

“If the Court finds that a decision or a mieasureifaken by a legal authority or any
other authority of a High Contracting Party is‘éempletely or partially in conflict with
the obligations arising from the ... Consention, anghif the internal law of the said Party
allows only partial reparation to pe<made for the consequences of this decision or
measure, the decision of the Court shally, ifanecessary, afford just satisfaction to the
injured party.”

As her main claim, Mrs Vasilesctasked the Court to order the return of
the property in issue offwnfailling “that, to award compensation for the
pecuniary loss. She wishedto 1€ave it to the Court’s discretion to assess her
non-pecuniary damageand¥agr costs and expenses.

A. Pecuniary‘damage

59. &heapphicant sought, firstly, return of the forty gold coins that had
been madewifito a necklace and the pair of gold ear-rings or, failing that,
compensation for pecuniary damage. She disputed the Government’s
valuation and the findings of the expert reports on which it was based (see
paragraph 60 below) and assessed her loss at 30,000 US dollars (USD), but
wished to leave the matter to the Court’s discretion.

60. The Government said that there was no possibility of returning the
property, as the items in question were not to be found in the custody of any
authority.
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They also maintained that if the Court were to find a violation of
Article6 8 1, that finding in itself would constitute sufficient just
satisfaction, since no causal link had been established between the alleged
violation of that Article and the pecuniary damage pleaded.

In respect of any damage under Article 1 of Protocol No. 1, the
Government stated that the applicant’s method of calculation had no
scientific or technical basis. In their observations on the application of
Article 50 they referred to a valuation of the items by the National Bank of
Romania and submitted that 31,856,648 Romanian lei, that is to say
approximately USD 3,750, would constitute sufficient compensation for the
damage sustained by the applicant. Subsequently the Government produced
in support of their submissions a report drawn up by the Romanian National
History Museum, in which the alleged loss was looked™ at “ftom a
numismatic point of view.

61. The Court reiterates that if reparation cannot b, made™ for the
consequences of a breach of the Convention, Article,50 empowers the Court
to afford the injured party such satisfaction as appearSyto it tépbe appropriate
(see the Papamichalopoulos and Others v. Gfeeceljudgment of 31 October
1995 (Article 50), Series A no. 330-B, p. 59,'8,34).

In the instant case the return of the items,in1§sue would put the applicant
as far as possible in a situation equivalent 1@, the”one in which she would
have been if there had not beengaybreach of Article 1 of Protocol No. 1
(ibid., p. 60, § 38). The Government,“however, stated that they were unable
to return the property (see paragraph 60 @bove).

That being so, the Court, faaking S assessment on an equitable basis in
the light of the informdtionW\it has been given, awards the applicant
60,000 French francs £ERR) Tep pecuniary damage, to be converted into
Romanian lei at the rate applicable at the date of settlement.

B. Non-p€cthiaky damage

62. Lhetapphicant also claimed unquantified compensation for the non-
pecuniary“damage that she alleged had been caused her by the conduct of
the national authorities and courts.

63. The Government made no observations on this question.

64. The Court cannot exclude that the applicant, who has been deprived
of her property for more than thirty years, has experienced some distress on
this account. Mrs Vasilescu has therefore sustained non-pecuniary damage,
for which the Court, making its assessment on an equitable basis as required
by Article 50, awards her compensation in the amount of FRF 30,000. That
amount is to be converted into Romanian lei at the rate applicable at the date
of settlement.
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C. Costs and expenses

65. The applicant also sought reimbursement of her costs and expenses,
whose amount she left to be assessed at the Court’s discretion. The
Government did not oppose that claim.

66. According to its case-law, the Court may order the reimbursement of
legal costs that have been actually and necessarily incurred in order to
prevent or rectify, through the domestic legal system, a violation of the
Convention and to have the same established by the Commission and later
by the Court and to obtain redress therefor; such costs must also be
reasonable as to quantum (see, among other authorities, the Demicoli v.
Malta judgment of 27 August 1991, Series A no. 210, p. 20, § 49).

Making its assessment on an equitable basis, the Courtfawagds the
applicant FRF 10,000 under this head (value-added tax ingluded), [gss the
sum of FRF 4,815 received by way of legal aid from the Cauncil"6f*Europe.
The resultant amount is likewise to be converteddnto Romahian lei at the
rate applicable at the date of settlement.

D. Default interest

67. The Court deems it appropriate to adopt the statutory rate applicable
in France at the date of adoptionfof,the presgnt judgment, which is 3.36%
per annum.

FOR THESE REASONSNHE COURT UNANIMOUSLY

1. Dismisses the Geyetnment’s preliminary objection;

2. Holds that therésias been a violation of Article 6 § 1 of the Convention;
3. Holdsthat there is a violation of Article 1 of Protocol No. 1;

4. Holds that it is unnecessary to examine the complaints under Articles 8
and 13 of the Convention;

5. Holds
(a) that the respondent State is to pay the applicant, within three months,
the following sums, to be converted into Romanian lei at the rate
applicable at the date of settlement:
(i) 60,000 (sixty thousand) French francs in respect of pecuniary
damage;
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(i) 30,000 (thirty thousand) French francs in respect of non-
pecuniary damage;

(ii1) 5,185 (five thousand one hundred and eighty-five) French francs
in respect of costs and expenses;
(b) that simple interest at an annual rate of 3.36% shall be payable on
these sums from the expiry of the above-mentioned three months until
settlement.

Done in English and in French, and delivered at a public hearing in the
Human Rights Building, Strasbourg, on 22 May 1998.

Signed: R QARDT

esident
Signed: Herbert PETZOLD

Registrar Q\



